(i)  Investment in Series A Redeemable Preference Shares and Redeemable Secured Junior Bonds held by its associate, Nuzen
Corporation Sdn. Bhd. as follows:

  (a)  Reclassifying its investment in the Series A Redeemable Preference Shares and Redeemable Secured Junior Bonds to
Long Term Loan and Receivables; and

  (b)  Measurement of the Series A Redeemable Preference Shares using the amortized cost method in accordance with
FRS139 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”

 (ii)  Finalisation of the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired by 59 INC Sdn. Bhd. in accordance with FRS 3 (revised)
“Business Combinations”.

  Certain comparative fi gures have been adjusted or extended to conform with changes in presentation and to comply with the
additional disclosure requirements of the revised FRSs that are applicable for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2012.

  The fi nancial effects arising from the Group’s and the Company’s prior year adjustments and reclassifi cations are as follows:

   As previously Prior year  As
   reported adjustments Reclassifi cation Restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Group

 At 1 January 2011

 Statement of fi nancial position

 Assets

 Property, plant and equipment  198,705 – (163,877) 34,828
 Investment properties  359,208 – 163,877 523,085
 Associates   105,605 (66,380) – 39,225
 Long term loan and receivables  – 66,380 – 66,380

 Liabilities

 Loan stocks   9,590 – 9,404 18,994
 Trade and other payables  888,911  – (9,404) 879,507

 At 31 December 2011

 Statement of fi nancial position

 Assets

 Property, plant and equipment  206,731 – (163,542) 43,189
 Investment properties  652,976 32,265 163,542 848,783
 Land held for propery development  766,400 (32,265) – 734,135
 Associates   117,603 (58,848) – 58,755
 Long term loan and receivables  – 74,910 – 74,910
 Intangible assets   95,736 (18,850) – 76,886
 Trade and other receivables  1,120,472 100 – 1,120,572

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2012

256 // MRCB ANNUAL REPORT 2012

49 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

   As previously Prior year  As
   reported adjustments Reclassifi cation Restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Liabilities

 Accumulated losses   (202,850) 16,062 – (186,788)
 Loan stocks   7,000 – 7,354 14,354
 Long term liabilities   111,616 – (110,143) 1,473
 Deferred tax liabilities  50,619 (3,750)  – 46,869
 Trade and other payables  1,069,086 (15,000) (7,354) 1,046,732
 Guaranteed return to a non-controlling interest  – – 110,143 110,143

 Statement of comprehensive income

 Financial year ended 31 December 2011

 Revenue   1,213,077 – 13,628  1,226,705
 Cost of sales   (993,101) – (8,345) (1,001,446)
 Other income - others  23,319 – (13,628) 9,691
 Other operating expenses
 - allowance for impairment losses  (8,220) 7,532 – (688)
 - others   (40,015) – 8,345 (31,670)
 Finance income   23,923 8,530 – 32,453
 Profi t before income tax  107,251 16,062 – 123,313
 Total comprehensive income for the fi nancial year, net of tax 93,508 16,062 – 109,570

 Company

 At 1 January 2011

 Statement of fi nancial position

 Assets

 Property, plant and equipment  16,476 – (16,000) 476
 Investment properties  42,656 – 16,000 58,656
 Associates   144,490 (73,500) – 70,990
 Long term loan and receivables  – 73,500 – 73,500

 At 31 December 2011

 Statement of fi nancial position

 Assets

 Property, plant and equipment  17,128 – (16,000) 1,128
 Investment properties  41,766 – 16,000 57,766
 Subsidiaries   605,045 (30,000) – 575,045
 Associates   165,490 (88,500) – 76,990
 Long term loan and receivables  – 74,910  – 74,910

257MRCB LAPORAN TAHUNAN 2012 //

49 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

   As previously Prior year  As
   reported adjustments Reclassifi cation Restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Liabilities

 Accumulated losses   (218,059) (13,590) – (231,649)
 Trade and other payables  206,294 (30,000) – 176,294

 Group

 Earnings per share (sen)

 Financial year ended 31 December 2011

 Basic earnings per share  5.59 1.16 – 6.75

 Diluted earnings per share  5.58 1.16 – 6.74

 Company

 Statement of comprehensive income

 Financial year ended 31 December 2011

 Revenue   267,269 – 13,629 280,898
 Cost of sales   (240,458) – (8,345) (248,803)
 Other income - others  15,976 – (13,629) 2,347
 Other operating expenses
 - allowance for impairment losses  (93,781) (15,000) – (108,781)
 - others   85,577 – 8,345 93,922
 Finance income   20,655 1,410 – 22,065
 Profi t before income tax  64,848 (13,590) – 51,258
 Total comprehensive income for the fi nancial year, net of tax 62,937 (13,590) – 49,347

50 DIVIDENDS

   2012  2011
   Gross dividend Amount of Gross dividend Amount of
   per share net dividend  per share net dividend
   sen RM’000 sen RM’000
 Proposed fi rst and fi nal dividend
  - net of 25% income tax  0.4 4,163 2.0 20,796
  - single tier dividend  1.6 22,205 – –

   2.0 26,368 2.0 20,796

  The Directors recommend the payment of a fi rst and fi nal dividend in respect of the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2012
comprising 0.4% or 0.4 sen per ordinary share less income tax of 25%, and single tier dividend of 1.6% or 1.6 sen per ordinary
share, amounting to approximately RM26,368,000 which is subject to the approval of the members at the forthcoming Annual